
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

HALCYON SILVER, LLC, D/B/A 
METROPOLITAN AUTO BODY & 

PAINT, A NEVADA CORPORATION; 

AND CHARLES FOX, AN INDIVIDUAL, 

Appellants, 
vs. 
HOLLIS EVELYNMOE, AN 
INDIVIDUAL, 
Res • ondent. 

No. 84299-COA 

MAR 2 4 2023 
ELCUI:1 

C ' 

ORDER AFFIRMING IN PART, REVERSING IN PART, AND 

REMANDING 

Halcyon Silver, LLC, d/b/a Metropolitan Auto Body & Paint 

(Metropolitan), and Charles Fox appeal frorn a final judgment in a contract 

action concerning automotive repair and restoration.1  Eighth Judicial 

District Court, Clark County; Crystal Eller, Judge. 

In 2013, Hollis Evelynmoe took his 1970 Ford Mustang (vehicle) 

to Vegas Stang—at the time, an auto body shop in Las Vegas—which 

conducted numerous repairs.2  As relevant to this case, Evelynmoe made 

the following approximate payments to Vegas Stang: $2,500 for a rebuilt 

engine, $2,550 for a rebuilt transmission, $1,300 for a new exhaust system, 

and at least $400 for four tires and rims. Vegas Stang went out of business 

in 2016, at which time Evelynmoe decided to take his vehicle to 

Metropolitan for completion of additional repairs. In November 2016, 

Evelynmoe delivered his vehicle to Metropolitan along with the rebuilt 

'Metropolitan and Fox are hereinafter collectively referred to as 

appellants where appropriate. 

2We recount the facts only as necessary for our disposition. 

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF 

NEVADA 

101 I 94711 7 7.- 010'0" 



engine, transmission, exhaust system, tires and rims, and the remaining 

parts installed by Vegas Stang. On November 4, 2016, Evelynmoe paid 

Metropolitan $4,039.38 to strip the vehicle down to bare metal and examine 

its component parts, which allowed Metropolitan to generate a preliminary 

estimate of $40,918.03 for the cost of the full repair and restoration work to 

be performed. Metropolitan later revised this estimate to reflect 

Evelyninoe's desire for his vehicle to be converted to a fastback. The revised 

estimate reflected a cost of $68,704.28, which Evelynmoe approved. 

On December 15, 2016, Evelynmoe met with Fox, the owner of 

Metropolitan, to sign a work authorization contract for Metropolitan to 

begin working on his vehicle. The contract did not contain a "time is of the 

essence" provision, nor did it list a specific date in which the work would be 

completed. Rather, it merely stated that Metropolitan would not be 

"responsible for the availability of parts, or delays in part shipments beyond 

their control." Additionally, the contract contained a bolded provision which 

read, "PLEASE NOTE: A daily storage charge may be applied of up to 

$70.30 per day for motor vehicles that have not been picked up after 3 

working days from the date of notification that repairs have been complete." 

Further, the contract contained a brief paragraph in which the signee 

agreed to "pay all legal fees associated with any and all disputes." The 

contract also stated that "[a]n express mechanics lien is hereby 

acknowledged on the above vehicle to secure the amount of repairs thereto." 

Upon signing the contract, Evelynmoe paid Metropolitan $20,000 to begin 

the work. When Evelynmoe signed the contract, Fox explained that he 

could reasonably expect the work to be completed by the end of summer 

2017. 

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF 

NEVADA 

(0) 194711 

2 



In the six months after Evelynmoe signed the contract, 

Metropolitan obtained and installed a fastback conversion kit in the amount 

of $4,944 and made preparations for paint in the amount of $1,500. In this 

same timeframe, Evelynmoe made payments of $15,367.46 on January 4, 

2017, and $20,000 on February 4, 2017. However, at some point during that 

time frame, Metropolitan stopped working on Evelynmoe's vehicle. On May 

31, 2017, Evelynmoe visited Metropolitan to examine his vehicle's status 

and select a paint color. Upon visiting, Evelynrnoe learned that 

Metropolitan had not resumed work on his vehicle since the work stoppage. 

After selecting a paint color, Evelynmoe made a final payment of $12,736.82 

to Metropolitan, bringing his collective payments to the $68,704.28 

estimated for the completed repair and restoration work.3  Upon making 

this final payment, Fox again told Evelynmoe that he could expect the work 

on his vehicle to be completed by the end of summer 2017. 

After making his final payment, Evelynmoe returned to 

Metropolitan approximately once a month to check on the status of his 

vehicle, only to learn that no further work had been performed by 

Metropolitan. On April 25, 2018—approximately 11 months after 

Evelymnoe paid the full price for the repair and restoration work—

Evelynmoe discovered again that Metropolitan had performed no further 

work on his vehicle, whereupon he demanded that Metropolitan cease 

performing any further work and that they relinquish possession of his 

3We note that Evelynmoe's payments total $68,104.28, which is $600 

short of the $68,704.28 price for the completed repair and restoration work. 

However, we note that Metropolitan charged Evelynmoe a credit card fee of 

$600, which is reflected in Metropolitan's invoice for the repair and 

restoration work and would account for this discrepancy. 

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF 

NEVADA 

tO) 194713 cOter, 

3 



vehicle. Evelynmoe then took extensive photographs, which demonstrated 

that Metropolitan had not completed a majority of the contracted work. 

Before Evelynmoe was allowed to retrieve his vehicle, Fox 

presented him with two forms, an indemnification agreement and a "Stop 

Work" order. The indemnification agreement required Evelynmoe to forego 

all legal claims against Metropolitan. The Stop Work order required 

Evelynmoe to pay Metropolitan $70.30 per day in storage fees and to agree 

that his vehicle received all of the contracted work. Believing that these 

agreements misrepresented the condition of his vehicle and required him to 

forego legal action that he was entitled to pursue, Evelynmoe refused to sign 

them. Thus, Fox and Metropolitan refused to relinquish Evelynmoe's 

vehicle to him on April 25, 2018. Evelynmoe arranged for a tow truck to 

retrieve his vehicle on April 25, 2018; however, he cancelled the tow truck 

because Fox and Metropolitan would not release any part of the vehicle 

without him signing the two agreements. 

On May 11, 2018, Evelynmoe received a letter from 

Metropolitan demanding that he pay substantial storage fees or his vehicle 

would be sold at auction on June 27, 2018. This forced Evelynmoe to file a 

motion for preliminary injunction, the hearing for which took place on June 

26, 2018. The court found Evelynmoe's testimony regarding the work 

performed by Metropolitan and its refusal to release his vehicle to be 

credible, and the court granted the preliminary injunction. In its order, the 

court demanded that Metropolitan return Evelynmoe's vehicle to him "at a 

mutually convenient time to the parties." Additionally, the court ordered 

that Metropolitan's lien on Evelynmoe's vehicle for storage fees was still 

valid. Finally, the court ordered Evelynrnoe to post a bond in the amount 

of $2,000 to secure payment of storage fees should they be awarded. Despite 

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF 

NEVADA 

(01 194711 .116b0 

4 



the court's order, Evelynmoe did not post the required bond until September 

4, 2019. 

Metropolitan did not release Evelynmoe's vehicle until 

September 5, 2019, when a tow truck hired by Silver Arrow, another auto 

body shop in Las Vegas, picked it up. Gregory Young, the owner of Silver 

Arrow, was present at Silver Arrow when Evelynmoe's vehicle arrived. 

Young recalled that only the shell of the vehicle was received, and that it 

was missing, at a minimum, the engine, transmission, exhaust system, and 

four tires with rims that Evelynmoe received from Vegas Stang, as well as 

the driveshaft, radiator, wiring harness, air conditioning assembly, seats, 

door panels, glass windows other than the rear window, gas tank, and rear 

bank drums. 

Evelynmoe initiated the underlying action against 

Metropolitan and Fox in June of 2018. In the operative complaint, 

Evelynmoe alleged that Metropolitan breached the work authorization 

contract and the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing by failing 

to perform the contracted work on his vehicle. Evelynmoe also asserted a 

claim for conversion against Metropolitan and Fox, alleging that they 

wrongfully exerted dominion over his vehicle in a manner inconsistent with 

his ownership rights. Evelynmoe additionally alleged that Fox made an 

intentional misrepresentation when he communicated that the contracted 

work would be completed by the end of summer 2017. In their answer, 

appellants contested each of Evelynmoe's claims and asserted a 

counterclaim for unjust enrichment, as they believed they were entitled to 

storage fees incurred from the time Evelynmoe's motion for preliminary 

injunction was granted to the time that Evelynmoe posted the $2,000 bond 

mandated by the court's order. 

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF 

NEVADA 

WI I q471i 

5 



Following a three-day bench trial, the district court entered its 

findings of fact, conclusions of law, and judgment. Preliminarily, the 

district court found that "Evelynmoe's testimony was consistent throughout 

the trial and was extremely credible," and that "Fox'[s] testimony was 

somewhat inconsistent and at times thoroughly unbelievable." The district 

court found that Metropolitan materially breached the work authorization 

contract by failing "to perform a majority of its promised work between 

December 16, 2016, and April 25, 2018." The district court further found 

that Metropolitan breached the implied covenant of good faith and fair 

dealing by performing in a manner that was unfaithful to the purpose of the 

contract. Moreover, the district court found that Metropolitan and Fox were 

liable for conversion for exerting wrongful dominion over Evelynmoe's 

vehicle and parts in a manner inconsistent with his ownership rights. 

Finding that the legal fees provision of the contract was both procedurally 

and substantively unconscionable, the district court refused to enforce the 

provision. And because the written contract governed the duties of the 

parties, the district court denied both parties' claims for unjust enrichment. 

Finally, the court found that the estimated completion date communicated 

by Fox was an estimate rather than a guarantee, and thus, Fox did not 

make any intentional misrepresentation to Evelynmoe. In accordance with 

its findings of fact and conclusions of law, the district court awarded 

Evelynmoe damages of $76,332.90, which were broken down as follows: 

a. $58,232.90 in monetary losses for work not 
performed by Metropolitan pursuant to the 
[work authorization] contract; 

b. $11,350.00 for the value of the 1970 Ford 
Mustang at the time it was delivered to 

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF 

NEVADA 

(01 194711 45rtin, 

6 



Metropolitan, and the fees for transfer and 

storage by Silver Arrow Car Restoration;4 

c. $400.00 for the conversion of four tires and 

rims; 

d. $2,500.00 for the conversion of [Evelynmoe]'s 

rebuilt engine; 

e. $2,550.00 for the conversion of [Evelynmoe]'s 

transmission; and 

f. $1,300.00 for the conversion of [Evelynmoe]'s 

exhaust system. 

On appeal, appellants argue that the district court erred in 

ruling in Evelynmoe's favor on his claims for breach of contract, breach of 

the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing, and conversion.5 

Appellants further aver that the district court's award of damages violated 

the double recovery doctrine. Finally, appellants assert that the district 

court erred in denying their unjust enrichment claim, as well as in refusing 

to enforce the legal fees provision of the contract as unconscionable. 

While Evelynmoe fails to address several of appellants' 

arguments, he argues that the district court appropriately ruled in his favor 

4Although this breakdown of damages does not reflect it, the district 

court stated in its conclusions of law that "[Evelynmoe] sustained damages 

in the amount of $11,350.00 caused by Metropolitan's breach of the implied 

covenant of good faith and fair dealing, because [Evelynmoe]'s justified 

expectations were denied." 

5This court need not reach appellants' argument that the district 

court abused its discretion by letting Evelynmoe testify regarding the value 

of his vehicle and its components, as appellants fail to cite any relevant legal 

authority to support that expert testimony was required to establish these 

values of which Evelynmoe had personal knowledge. See Edwards v. 

Emperor's Garden Rest., 122 Nev. 317, 330 n.38, 130 P.3d 1280, 1288 n.38 

(2006) (explaining that this court need not consider an appellant's argument 

that is not cogently argued or lacks the support of relevant authority). 

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF 

NEVADA 

I 947I3 041111'7J,)13 

7 



on his contract and conversion claims and that the district court correctly 

denied appellants' unjust enrichment claim and refused to enforce the 

contract's legal fees provision. 

Metropolitan breached the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing 

by failing to perform a majority of its promised work between December 16, 

2016, and April 25, 2018 

Metropolitan argues that, because the work authorization 

contract contained no "time is of the essence" provision, Evelynmoe never 

expressed dissatisfaction with appellants' progress in completing the 

contracted work, and both parties were experienced in transactions of this 

kind, its failure to complete the contracted work on Evelynmoe's vehicle 

between December 16, 2016, and April 25, 2018, cannot be considered a 

material breach under Mayfield v. Koroghli, 124 Nev. 343, 184 P.3d 362 

(2008). Metropolitan further contends that the district court erred in 

concluding that it breached the implied covenant of good faith and fair 

dealing because the district court did not make explicit findings of bad faith 

on its part, even though the district court found that Metropolitan "failed to 

complete the repair and restoration work on [the vehicle] in a reasonable 

time" and that Evelynmoe's "justified expectations were denied." 

Conversely, Evelynmoe argues that, because Metropolitan failed to perform 

a majority of the contracted work between December 16, 2016, and April 25, 

2018, the district court correctly found that Metropolitan materially 

breached the work authorization contract. 

We review the district court's determination that Metropolitan 

materially breached the contract for clear error. See Sheehan & Sheehan v. 

Nelson Malley & Co., 121 Nev. 481, 486, 117 P.3d 219, 223 (2005) ("[T]he 

district court's determination that the contract was or was not breached will 

be affirmed unless clearly erroneous . . . ."). Similarly, we review the district 

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF 

NEVADA 

)} 1947B 4Petyp 

8 



court's findings regarding Metropolitan's breach of the implied covenant of 

good faith and fair dealing for clear error, which will be upheld so long as 

such findings are supported by substantial evidence. APCO Constr., Inc. v. 

Helix Elec. of Nev., LLC, 138 Nev., Adv. Op. 31, 509 P.3d 49, 53-54 (2022). 

"A finding is 'clearly erroneous' when although there is evidence to support 

it, the reviewing court on the entire evidence is left with the definite and 

firm conviction that a mistake has been committed." Unionamerica Mortg. 

& Equity Tr. v. McDonald, 97 Nev. 210, 211-12, 626 P.2d 1272, 1273 (1981) 

(quoting United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364, 395 (1948)). 

The time for performance pursuant to a contract is not 

considered of the essence unless indicated by an express provision or the 

circumstances so imply. Mayfield, 124 Nev. at 349, 184 P.3d at 366. Where 

a contract does not contain a clause indicating that time for performance is 

of the essence, the parties generally must render performance within a 

reasonable time. Id. "What constitutes a reasonable time for a contract's 

performance is a question of fact to be determined based on the nature of 

the contract and the circumstances surrounding its making." Id. at 346, 

184 P.3d at 364. However, in the absence of a provision making time of the 

essence, "a party's failure to perform within a reasonable time generally 

does not constitute a material breach of the agreement." Id. at 349, 184 

P.3d at 366. Nevertheless, we need not decide whether the district court 

correctly determined that Metropolitan materially breached the contract, 

as the district court appropriately held Metropolitan liable for breach of the 

implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing. 

Even where a defendant does not breach the express terms of a 

contract, a plaintiff may still recover contract damages for a defendant's 

breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing. APCO Constr., 

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF 

NEVADA 

E94713 ceerip 

9 



Inc., 138 Nev., Adv. Op. 31, 509 P.3d at 53. A party to a contract breaches 

the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing where it performs "in a 

manner that is unfaithful to the purpose of the contract and the justified 

expectations of the other party are thus denied." Hilton Hotels Corp. v. 

Butch Lewis Prods., Inc., 107 Nev. 226, 234, 808 P.2d 919, 923 (1991). 

Whether a party's performance denies another of their reasonable 

expectations under a contract "is determined by the various factors and 

special circumstances that shape these expectations." See id. at 234, 808 

P.2d at 924. 

Our jurisprudence has noted that whether a party acted in bad 

faith is the primary inquiry in determining whether they breached the 

implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing. See Renown Health v. 

Holland & Hart, LLP, No. 72039, 2019 WL 1530161, at *2 (Nev. Apr. 5, 

2019) (Order of Affirmance) (citing Geysen v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, 

Inc., 142 A.3d 227, 237-38 (Conn. 2016)). "Examples of bad faith include 

'evasion of the spirit of the bargain, lack of diligence and slacking off, willful 

rendering of imperfect performance . . . and interference with or failure to 

cooperate in the other party's performance.'" Id. at *2 (emphasis added) 

(quoting Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 cmt. d (Am. Law Inst. 

1981)). 

Despite Evelynmoe making his final payment on May 31, 2017, 

and despite Fox's estimation that the work would be completed by summer 

2017, Metropolitan performed no further work on Evelynmoe's vehicle from 

then until April 25, 2018, when Evelynmoe demanded that his vehicle be 

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF 

NEVADA 

If» l 9471i 

10 



returned to him.6  Metropolitan's lack of diligence in completing the 

contracted work, which denied Evelynmoe his justified expectations under 

the contract, illustrates that Metropolitan acted in bad faith, thereby 

breaching the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.7  Therefore, 

we affirm the district court's award of damages for the work not performed 

by Metropolitan, not under the theory that Metropolitan materially 

breached the contract, but under the alternate theory that Metropolitan 

breached the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing. 

6We reject appellants' contention that Evelynmoe's testimony 

regarding the estimated completion date constituted impermissible parol 

evidence. See State ex rel. List v. Courtesy Motors, 95 Nev. 103, 106, 590 

P.2d 163, 165 (1979) (providing that "parol or extrinsic evidence is not 

admissible to add to, subtract from, vary, or contradict... written 

instruments which... are contractual in nature and which are valid, 

complete, [u]nambiguous, and unaffected by accident or mistake" (first 

alteration in original) (internal quotation marks omitted)). The district 

court did not look to the testimony to vary the terms of the parties' 

agreement; rather, the court considered the testimony as evidence 

concerning what constituted a reasonable time for performance by 

appellants under the contract. Because the contract was silent as to time 

for performance and, therefore, there was no term in the contract for this 
extrinsic oral evidence to contradict, we conclude that the district court did 
not abuse its discretion in admitting Evelynmoe's testimony regarding the 

estimated completion date. 

7We note that, while the district court did not label Metropolitan's 
actions as "bad faith conduct," such may be inferred by their failure to 

conduct any work for nearly a year after Evelynmoe paid in full for the 
contracted work. See Pease v. Taylor, 86 Nev. 195, 197, 467 P.2d 109, 110 

(1970) ("[E]ven in the absence of express findings, if the record is clear and 

will support the judgment, findings may be implied."). 

COURT OF APPEALS 

DF 

NEVADA 

i(_)) 19475 4e:1D 

11 



Appellants exerted wrongful dominion over the component parts of 

Evelynmoe's vehicle and are thus liable for conversion 

Whether a conversion has occurred is a question of fact. Evans 

v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 116 Nev. 598, 606, 5 P.3d 1043, 1048 (2000). 

As such, we defer to the district court's findings regarding appellants' 

conversion of the component parts of Evelynmoe's vehicle so long as they 

are not clearly erroneous and supported by substantial evidence. Certified 

Fire Prot. Inc. v. Precision Constr., Inc., 128 Nev. 371, 377, 283 P.3d 250, 

254 (2012) ("Where a question of fact has been determined by the trial court, 

this court will not reverse unless the judgment is clearly erroneous and not 

based on substantial evidence." (quoting Kockos v. Bank of Neu., 90 Nev. 

140, 143, 520 P.2d 1359, 1361 (1974))). 

"Conversion is 'a distinct act of dominion wrongfully exerted 

over another's personal property in denial of, or inconsistent with his title 

or rights therein or in derogation, exclusion, or defiance of such title rights." 

Evans, 116 Nev. at 606, 5 P.3d at 1048 (quoting Wantz v. Redfield, 74 Nev. 

196, 198, 326 P.2d 413, 414 (1958)). A party is not considered to have 

exerted wrongful dominion over property "where it affirmatively submits a 

genuine dispute regarding the property to the courts and then appropriately 

holds the subject property pending the court's decision." Nev. State Educ. 

Ass'n v. Clark Cty. Educ. Ass'n, 137 Nev. 76, 86, 482 P.3d 665, 675 (2021). 

At trial, counsel for appellants claimed that the title to 

Evelynmoe's vehicle was transferred to Fox following the June 26, 2018, 

preliminary injunction hearing and before the order granting the 

preliminary injunction was entered and Evelynmoe posted the requisite 

$2,000 bond. But the record does not support that the title was transferred, 

nor was such transfer permitted by the court following the preliminary 

injunction hearing. The requisite bond pursuant to the preliminary 

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF 

NEVADA 

i<31) 194713 ..9e* 

12 



injunction was only to ensure that appellants would be able to recover 

storage fees should they be awarded by the court pursuant to their 

counterclaim, not to prevent the sale of the vehicle that the court 

unequivocally prohibited in its order. Because appellants attempted to 

transfer the title of Evelynmoe's vehicle to Fox, which the district court 

prohibited, their actions suggest that they were attempting to assert 

wrongful dominion over Evelynmoe's vehicle in violation of Nevada law. See 

Nev. State Educ. Ass'n, 137 Nev. at 86, 482 P.3d at 675 ("Of course, [the rule 

that a party does not exert wrongful dominion over property where it 

submits a genuine dispute regarding the property to the courts and holds 

the property pending the court's decision] would not apply if the party's 

claim of right is made with 'malice,' or if the party improperly disposes of 

the property." (citations omitted)). Further, the fact that appellants did not 

raise the dispute of the vehicle's ownership to the court prior to allegedly 

transferring the title of the vehicle to Fox's name, coupled with the court's 

finding that appellants never released Evelynmoe's four tires and rims, 

rebuilt engine, transmission, and exhaust system dernonstrates that their 

actions were inconsistent with Evelynmoe's ownership of the property, and 

supported the court's finding of liability for conversion. Id. at 85-86, 482 

P.3d at 674. Therefore, we conclude that the district court did not err in 

finding that appellants were liable for the conversion of these missing parts 

and in awarding their corresponding values as damages.8 

8We note that the damages awarded to Evelynmoe pursuant to his 

conversion claim are applicable to both Fox and Metropolitan, and to the 

extent these damages were or could have been awarded against 

Metropolitan under the breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair 

dealing, we note that the district court must avoid counting these damages 

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF 

NEVADA 

(0)  19476 Ogieje) 

13 



The district court awarded Evelynmoe duplicative damages in violation of 

the double recovery doctrine 

"Whether a party is entitled to a particular measure of damages 

is a question of law reviewed de novo." Dynalectric Co. of Nev., Inc. v. Clark 

& Sullivan Constructors, Inc., 127 Nev. 480, 483, 255 P.3d 286, 288 (2011) 

(internal quotation marks omitted). Our jurisdiction applied the double 

recovery doctrine in Elyousef v. O'Reilly & Ferrario, LLC, 126 Nev. 441, 442, 

245 P.3d 547, 548 (2010). "[A] plaintiff can recover only once for a single 

injury even if the plaintiff asserts multiple legal theories." Id. at 444, 245 

P.3d at 549. Accordingly, "satisfaction of the plaintiffs damages for an 

injury bars further recovery for that injury." Id. 

At trial, testimony established that Evelynmoe suffered 

damages of $750 to remove the body of his vehicle from Metropolitan. 

Additionally, Young's testimony demonstrated that as of September 1, 2020, 

Evelynmoe owed Silver Arrow $2,600 for "[t]he initial retrieval of the car, 

the moving of the car into the warehouse, and storage [fees] incurred." This 

testimony indicates that the $2,600 figure also reflected the $750 cost to 

remove Evelynmoe's vehicle from Metropolitan. Nonetheless, the district 

court apparently awarded both these amounts in calculating Evelynmoe's 

damages. Because awarding Evelynmoe both amounts may have permitted 

him to recover damages twice for the same injury, the district court may 

have erred by awarding double recovery in violation of the double recovery 

doctrine and, thus, the court will need to recalculate these damages on 

remand. See id. 

twice in recalculating Evelynmoe's appropriate award in accordance with 

our analysis below. 

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF 

NEVADA 

(0)  19471( 

14 



Turning to the value of Evelynmoe's vehicle and/or its parts, 

despite appellants' assertion that no testimony was offered at trial to 

establish the value of the vehicle when it was first dropped off at 

Metropolitan, Fox testified that "Mlle entire vehicle as a whole, as a coupe, 

is probably worth 3,500 to 8 grand." Because Evelynmoe first delivered his 

vehicle to Metropolitan along with the rebuilt engine, transmission, exhaust 

system, and four rims with tires, it stands to reason that this estimated 

value given by Fox included the value of these parts that accompanied the 

vehicle. Despite this, the district court awarded Evelynmoe damages of 

$11,350 "for the value of the 1970 Ford Mustang at the time it was delivered 

to Metropolitan, and the fees for transfer and storage by Silver Arrow Car 

Restoration," as well as 1400.00 for the conversion of four tires and rims; 

$2,500.00 for the conversion of Plaintiffs rebuilt engine; $2,550.00 for the 

conversion of Plaintiff's transmission; and $1,300.00 for the conversion of 

Plaintiffs exhaust system." 

While the district court did not provide a complete breakdown 

of the $11,350 figure awarded to Evelynmoe, the order suggests that the 

court included the higher estimate of $8,000 for the vehicle with parts as 

provided by Fox's testimony, $2,600 for storage fees charged by Silver 

Arrow, and $750 for the removal of Evelynmoe's vehicle from Metropolitan. 

Assuming this correctly demonstrates the district court's award of damages 

to Evelynmoe, the court erred in awarding double recovery damages based 

on Metropolitan's conversion of the components after they were already 

accounted for as part of the vehicle's value when it was delivered to 

Metropolitan. See id. Further, the court may have erred in awarding an 

amount for the body of the vehicle, as it appears that the body without the 

component parts was delivered to Silver Arrow Car Restoration and, 

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF 

NEVADA 

10/ 1947B AD. 

15 



therefore, returned to Evelynmoe. For these reasons, we reverse and 

remand this matter to the district court to recalculate the conversion 

damages awarded so as to not violate the double recovery doctrine based on 

the award of $11,350. See id. 

The district court properly denied appellants' unjust enrichment claim 

On appeal, appellants arc seeking recovery of storage fees 

incurred as the result of storing Evelynmoe's vehicle under the theory of 

unjust enrichment. "Whether a claimant has been unjustly enriched is a 

mixed question of law and fact." See Desert Miriah, Inc. v. B & L Auto, Inc., 

12 P.3d 580, 582 (Utah 2000). Here, the district court after making factual 

findings declined to award appellants' damages for their storage fees based 

on unjust enrichment. 

We review a district court's factual findings for clear error and 

will uphold such findings so long as they are supported by substantial 

evidence. Vegas United Inv. Series 105, Inc. v. Celtic Bank Corp., 135 Nev. 

456, 458-59, 453 P.3d 1229, 1231 (2019). "Unjust enrichment occurs 

whenever a person has and retains a benefit which in equity and good 

conscience belongs to another." Unionarnerica Mortg. & Equity Tr., 97 Nev. 

at 212, 626 P.2d at 1273. A claim for unjust enrichment is unavailable when 

there is an express, written contract. Leasepartners Corp. v. Robert L. 

Brooks Tr., 113 Nev. 747, 755, 942 P.2d 182, 187 (1997). "[Permitting] 

recovery by quasi-contract where a written agreement exists would 

constitute a subversion of contractual principles." Lipshie v. Tracy Inv. Co., 

93 Nev. 370, 379, 566 P.2d 819, 824 (1977). 

In this case, the district court determined that the written 

contract governed the duties of Metropolitan and Evelynmoe, and therefore, 

the equitable remedy of unjust enrichment did not apply. See 

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF 

NEVADA 

(0) 194711 

16 



Leasepartners, 113 Nev. at 755, 942 P.2d at 187. The district court further 

determined that Evelynmoe did not owe the storage fees to appellants 

because the "necessity for said storage was caused by [appellants] refusal 

to return [Evelynmoe]'s vehicle when requested on April 25, 2018 and not 

by [Evelynmoe]'s lack of diligence in picking up his car upon completion of 

repairs." This factual determination by the district court is supported by 

substantial evidence in the record, including Evelynmoe's testimony, which 

the district court found credible throughout trial. Therefore, appellants' 

counterclaim for unjust enrichment as it relates to the storage fees for 

Evelynmoe's vehicle fails. Id. For this reason, we conclude that the district 

court did not err in denying appellants' counterclaim for unjust 

enrichment.9 

The contract's legal fees provision was unconscionable, and the district court 

did not err in refusing to enforce it 

"Whether, given the trial court's factual findings, a contractual 

provision is unconscionable is a question of law subject to de novo review." 

D.R. Horton, Inc. v. Green, 120 Nev. 549, 553, 96 P.3d 1159, 1162 (2004), 

overruled on other grounds by U.S. Home Corp. v. Michael Ballesteros Tr., 

9Even if Evelynmoe's failure to timely post the bond voided the 

preliminary injunction, the work authorization contract supports that 

appellants still would not be entitled to the return of their storage fees. The 

work authorization contract states, "PLEASE NOTE: A daily storage charge 

may be applied of up to $70.30 per day for motor vehicles that have not been 

picked up after 3 working days from the date of notification that repairs 

have been com.plete." (Emphasis added.) The plain language of this 

provision suggests that the storage fees would only begin accruing three 

days after Metropolitan's completion of the contracted repairs, which never 

occurred. Further, the preliminary injunction was only related to the 

storage fees and was not required to preserve the title to the vehicle that 

remained in Evelynmoe's name following the hearing on the preliminary 

injunction without the requirement of posting a bond. 

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF 

NEVADA 

0) )947B .144eP 

17 



134 Nev. 180, 415 P.3d 32 (2018). We will uphold a lower court's findings 

of fact supporting a finding of unconscionability so long as they are 

supported by substantial evidence. Id. 

Generally, both procedural and substantive unconscionability 

are required before a court will render a contractual provision 

unenforceable by reason of unconscionability. Burch v. Second Judicial 

Dist. Court, 118 Nev. 438, 443, 49 P.3d 647, 650 (2002). Procedural 

unconscionability is present where a contract is presented on a pre-printed, 

standardized form, which does not permit the weaker party to negotiate its 

terms. See id. at 442, 443-44, 49 P.3d at 649-50 (explaining that an 

application form is procedurally unconscionable where the application is 

presented on a pre-printed, standardized form, which does not allow the 

signee "a meaningful opportunity to decide if they [want] to agree" to its 

terms). On the other hand, "Nile substantive element of unconscionability 

focuses on the actual terms of the contract and assesses whether those 

terms are overly harsh or one-sided." See, e.g., Henderson v. Watson, Docket 

No. 64545, 2015 WL 2092073, at *2 (Nev. Apr. 29, 2015) (Order Affirming 

in Part, Reversing in Part, and Remanding) (citing Armendariz v. Found. 

Health Psychcare Servs., Inc., 6 P.3d 669, 690 (Cal. 2000)). A contractual 

provision is not substantively unconscionable where the provision applies 

equally to both parties. Id. at *2. Procedural and substantive 

unconscionability need not be present in the same magnitude, and less 

evidence of procedural unconscionability is required where the presence of 

substantive unconscionability is so substantial. See Armendariz, 6 P.3d at 

690. 

Here, the contract provided by Metropolitan was a pre-printed, 

standardized form that Metropolitan utilizes when customers appear in-

 

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF 

NEVADA 

(0) 194711 

18 



person to finalize their agreements for repair and/or restoration work. The 

only portions of the contract that did not contain a pre-printed term were 

blanks for consumers to fill out their personal information, as well as for 

the price of the repair and restoration work sought. The legal fees provision 

in question states, "I agree to pay all legal fees associated with any and all 

disputes." 

Because the work authorization contract was a pre-printed and 

standardized form, Evelynmoe did not appear to have the ability to 

negotiate regarding the legal fees provision and was instead required to 

"take it or leave it." See Burch, 118 Nev. at 442, 49 P.3d at 649. This 

demonstrates the presence of procedural unconscionability. Id. at 443-44, 

49 P.3d at 650. Although appellants suggest that Evelynrnoe could have 

negotiated a different contract, no language in the contract suggests that 

this was an option. 

Additionally, the presence of substantive unconscionability in 

the legal fees provision is significant. The contract's requirement that 

Evelynmoe "pay all legal fees associated with any and all disputes" is 

entirely one-sided, as it does not require appellants to pay legal fees under 

any circumstance. Appellants attempt to argue that a reversal of the 

district court's refusal to enforce the legal fees provision is warranted 

because the district court relied on Horton in coming to its conclusion, which 

is no longer good law. However, the principle in Horton that a provision is 

procedurally unconscionable where it is not more conspicuous than other 

terms in a contract, was overruled only in its application to arbitration 

provisions, which is distinguishable from the legal fees provision at issue 

here. U.S. Horne Corp., 134 Nev. at 190, 415 P.3d at 41 ("Requiring an 

arbitration clause to be more conspicuous than other contract provisions is 

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF 

NEVADA 

101 1447R 414V1D 

19 



exactly the type of law . . . the FAA preempts . . . ." (citation omitted)). The 

district court's findings still support the presence of procedural 

unconscionability. See Burch, 118 Nev. at 443-44, 49 P.3d at 650. Further, 

the significant substantive unconscionability of the legal fees provision 

required less evidence of procedural unconscionability for the court to refuse 

to enforce the provision. Arrnendariz, 6 P.3d at 690. For the foregoing 

reasons, we conclude that the district court did not err in refusing to enforce 

the legal fees provision.1° 

In light of the foregoing, we affirm the district court's judgment 

as to appellants' liability, but we reverse the judgment for a partial 

recalculation of damages in accordance with our disposition. 

It is so ORDERED. 

, C.J. 
Gibbons 

4#"'  
Bulla estbrook 

cc: Hon. Crystal Eller, District Judge 
Patrick N. Chapin, Settlement Judge 
McAvoy Amaya & Revero, Attorneys 
Law Office of S. Don Bennion 
Eighth District Court Clerk 

1°Insofar as the parties have raised arguments that are not 

specifically addressed in this order, we have considered the same and 

conclude that they either do not present a basis for relief or need not be 

reached given the disposition of this appeal. 

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF 

NEVADA 

(01 194711 

20 


